

No. 23-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATIF AHMAD RAFAY,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC JACKSON,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Daniel Woofter
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &
WOOFER LLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 362-0636
dw@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Summary.....	4
A. The crime.....	4
B. Other suspects	8
C. The “Mr. Big” operation.....	10
i. Undercover officers induced petitioner’s co-defendant into the “Mr. Big” organization.....	11
ii. Mr. Big and his accomplice convinced petitioner’s co-defendant that they kill those who might flip on them.	12
iii. Mr. Big convinced petitioner and his co-defendant that the only way to reassure him they were not a risk to him was to implicate themselves in the crime.	14
II. Procedural History	20

A. State criminal trial	20
B. State court of appeals direct review.....	23
C. Co-defendant’s federal habeas.....	25
D. Petitioner’s federal habeas	26
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	27
I. Summary Reversal Is Warranted.....	29
II. There Is Substantial Merit To The Habeas Claim The Ninth Circuit Overlooked.	31
III. It Is Vital For Courts To Consider Whether Certain Investigative Techniques Are “Inherently Coercive.”	35
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX A: Ninth Circuit Decision (Mar. 30, 2023).....	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Decision (Oct. 8, 2020).....	7a
APPENDIX C: Washington Court of Appeals Decision (June 18, 2012).....	15a
APPENDIX D: Washington Superior Court Decision (Sept. 30, 2003)	147a
APPENDIX E: Co-Defendant Ninth Circuit Decision (Apr. 20, 2017).....	170a
APPENDIX F: Co-Defendant District Court Decision (Dec. 16, 2015).....	173a
APPENDIX G: Constitutional Provisions.....	191a
APPENDIX F: Ninth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing (July 7, 2023)	194a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	26, 28, 35
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	29, 30
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	29, 30
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 1997 CanLII 2914 (BC CA)	33, 34
<i>Burns v. Warner</i> , 2015 WL 9165841 (W.D. Wash. July 2, 2015)	26
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	30
<i>Haynes v. State of Wash.</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963)	30
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972)	22
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	23, 24, 25, 29, 32, 33
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	35
<i>R. v. Hart</i> , [2014] 2 S.C.R. 544 (Can.)	3
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	31
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 942 P.2d 363 (Wash. 1997) (en banc)	23

State v. Sparger-Hurt,
91 Wash. App. 1049 (1998) (unpublished)..... 23

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000) 34

Wilson v. Sellers,
138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018) 31, 34

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 1, 21, 29

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 1, 21, 29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... 28, 31

Other Authorities

Robert Matas, *Pakistani Community Leader
Shot to Death in B.C.*, *The Globe & Mail* (Jan
7, 2003), <https://tinyurl.com/bdfem9pa>..... 4

The Confession Tapes (Netflix 2017)..... 36
